
Kouzou Ohara
Quan Bai (Eds.)

 123

LN
AI

 1
16

69

16th Pacific Rim Knowledge Acquisition Workshop, PKAW 2019
Cuvu, Fiji, August 26–27, 2019
Proceedings

Knowledge Management 
and Acquisition 
for Intelligent Systems



Lecture Notes in Artificial Intelligence 11669

Subseries of Lecture Notes in Computer Science

Series Editors

Randy Goebel
University of Alberta, Edmonton, Canada

Yuzuru Tanaka
Hokkaido University, Sapporo, Japan

Wolfgang Wahlster
DFKI and Saarland University, Saarbrücken, Germany

Founding Editor

Jörg Siekmann
DFKI and Saarland University, Saarbrücken, Germany



More information about this series at http://www.springer.com/series/1244

http://www.springer.com/series/1244


Kouzou Ohara • Quan Bai (Eds.)

Knowledge Management
and Acquisition
for Intelligent Systems
16th Pacific Rim Knowledge Acquisition Workshop, PKAW 2019
Cuvu, Fiji, August 26–27, 2019
Proceedings

123



Editors
Kouzou Ohara
Aoyama Gakuin University
Tokyo, Japan

Quan Bai
University of Tasmania
Tasmania, Australia

ISSN 0302-9743 ISSN 1611-3349 (electronic)
Lecture Notes in Artificial Intelligence
ISBN 978-3-030-30638-0 ISBN 978-3-030-30639-7 (eBook)
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-030-30639-7

LNCS Sublibrary: SL7 – Artificial Intelligence

© Springer Nature Switzerland AG 2019
This work is subject to copyright. All rights are reserved by the Publisher, whether the whole or part of the
material is concerned, specifically the rights of translation, reprinting, reuse of illustrations, recitation,
broadcasting, reproduction on microfilms or in any other physical way, and transmission or information
storage and retrieval, electronic adaptation, computer software, or by similar or dissimilar methodology now
known or hereafter developed.
The use of general descriptive names, registered names, trademarks, service marks, etc. in this publication
does not imply, even in the absence of a specific statement, that such names are exempt from the relevant
protective laws and regulations and therefore free for general use.
The publisher, the authors and the editors are safe to assume that the advice and information in this book are
believed to be true and accurate at the date of publication. Neither the publisher nor the authors or the editors
give a warranty, expressed or implied, with respect to the material contained herein or for any errors or
omissions that may have been made. The publisher remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in
published maps and institutional affiliations.

This Springer imprint is published by the registered company Springer Nature Switzerland AG
The registered company address is: Gewerbestrasse 11, 6330 Cham, Switzerland

https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1214-6317
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-030-30639-7


Organization

Organizing Committee

Honorary Chairs

Paul Compton The University of New South Wales, Australia
Hiroshi Motoda Osaka University, Japan

Workshop Co-chairs

Kouzou Ohara Aoyama Gakuin University, Japan
Quan Bai University of Tasmania, Australia

Publicity Chair

Soyeon Caren Han University of Sydney, Australia

Advisory Committee

Maria R. Lee Shih Chien University, Taiwan
Kenichi Yoshida University of Tsukuba, Japan
Byeong-Ho Kang University of Tasmania, Australia
Deborah Richards Macquarie University, Australia

Program Committee

Xiongcai Cai The University of New South Wales, Australia
Zehong Cao University of Tasmania, Australia
Tsung-Teng Chen NTPU, Taiwan
Akihiro Inokuchi Kwansei Gakuin University, Japan
Toshihiro Kamishima National Institute of Advanced Industrial Science

and Technology (AIST), Japan
Alfred Krzywicki The University of New South Wales, Australia
Weihua Li Auckland University of Technology, New Zealand
Toshiro Minami Kyushu Institute of Information Sciences, Kyushu

University Library, Japan
Tsuyoshi Murata Tokyo Institute of Technology, Japan
Hayato Ohwada Tokyo University of Science, Japan
Tomonobu Ozaki Nihon University, Japan
Hye-Young Paik The University of New South Wales, Australia
Mira Park University of Tasmania, Australia
Ulrich Reimer University of Applied Sciences St. Gallen, Switzerland
Kazumi Saito University of Shizuoka, Japan
Derek Sleeman University of Aberdeen, UK



Xing Su Beijing University of Technology, China
Vojtěch Svátek University of Economics Prague, Czech Republic
Hiroshi Uehara Akita Prefectural University, Japan
Shuxiang Xu University of Tasmania, Australia
Takahira Yamaguchi Keio University, Japan
Tetsuya Yoshida Nara Women’ University, Japan

Additional Reviewer

Hahn, Heiko

viii Organization



Contents

Estimating Difficulty Score of Visual Search in Images
for Semi-supervised Object Detection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Dongliang Ma, Haipeng Zhang, Hao Wu, Tao Zhang, and Jun Sun

Improving Named Entity Recognition with Commonsense
Knowledge Pre-training . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

Ghaith Dekhili, Ngoc Tan Le, and Fatiha Sadat

Neurofeedback and AI for Analyzing Child Temperament
and Attention Levels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Maria R. Lee, Anna Yu-Ju Yen, and Lun Chang

Finding Diachronic Objects of Drifting Descriptions by Similar Mentions . . . 32
Katsuaki Tanaka and Koichi Hori

A Max-Min Conflict Algorithm for the Stable Marriage Problem . . . . . . . . . 44
Hoang Huu Viet, Nguyen Thi Uyen, Pham Tra My, Son Thanh Cao,
and Le Hong Trang

Empirical Evaluation of Deep Learning-Based Travel Time Prediction. . . . . . 54
Mengyan Wang, Weihua Li, Yan Kong, and Quan Bai

Marine Vertebrate Predator Detection and Recognition in Underwater
Videos by Region Convolutional Neural Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66

Mira Park, Wenli Yang, Zehong Cao, Byeong Kang, Damian Connor,
and Mary-Anne Lea

Constructing Dataset Based on Concept Hierarchy for Evaluating Word
Vectors Learned from Multisense Words . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81

Tomoaki Yamazaki, Tetsuya Toyota, and Kouzou Ohara

Adaptive Database’s Performance Tuning Based
on Reinforcement Learning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97

Chee Keong Wee and Richi Nayak

Prior-Knowledge-Embedded LDA with Word2vec – for Detecting
Specific Topics in Documents. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115

Hiroshi Uehara, Akihiro Ito, Yutaka Saito, and Kenichi Yoshida

Comparative Analysis of Intelligent Personal Agent Performance . . . . . . . . . 127
David Herbert and Byeong Kang

HOANG-HUU-VIET
Rectangle



Toxicity Prediction by Multimodal Deep Learning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 142
Abdul Karim, Jaspreet Singh, Avinash Mishra, Abdollah Dehzangi,
M. A. Hakim Newton, and Abdul Sattar

Context-Aware Influence Diffusion in Online Social Networks . . . . . . . . . . . 153
Yuxuan Hu, Quan Bai, and Weihua Li

Network Embedding via Link Strength Adjusted Random Walk . . . . . . . . . . 163
Chenliang Li, Donghai Guan, and Weiwei Yuan

Study on Influencers of Cryptocurrency Follow-Network on GitHub . . . . . . . 173
Naoki Kobayakawa and Kenichi Yoshida

A Cross-Domain Theory of Mental Models . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 184
Sara Todorovikj, Paulina Friemann, and Marco Ragni

Author Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 195

x Contents



A Max-Min Conflict Algorithm
for the Stable Marriage Problem

Hoang Huu Viet1, Nguyen Thi Uyen1, Pham Tra My1, Son Thanh Cao1,
and Le Hong Trang2(B)

1 School of Engineering and Technology, Vinh University, Vinh City, Vietnam
{viethh,uyennt,mypt,sonct}@vinhuni.edu.vn
2 Faculty of Computer Science and Engineering,

Ho Chi Minh City University of Technology, VNU-HCM, Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam
lhtrang@hcmut.edu.vn

Abstract. In this paper we present a max-min conflict algorithm to find
a stable matching rather than the man- and woman-optimal matchings
for the stable marriage problem. We solve the problem in terms of a
constraint satisfaction problem, i.e. find a complete assignment for men
in which every man is assigned to a woman so that the assignment does
not contain any blocking pairs. To do this, we apply a local search method
in which a max-conflict heuristic is used to choose the man making the
maximum number of blocking pairs in a matching, while a min-conflict
heuristic is used to remove all the blocking pairs formed by the chosen
man. Experiments showed that our algorithm is efficient for finding a
stable matching of large stable marriage problems.

Keywords: Constraint satisfaction problem · Local search ·
Max-min-conflicts · Stable marriage problem

1 Introduction

The stable marriage (SM) problem, introduced by Gale and Shapley [6] in 1962,
is a well-known problem of matching an equal number men and women to satisfy
a certain criterion of stability. Recently, this problem has been attracting much
attention from the research community due to its important role in a wide range
of applications such as the Evolution of the Labor Market for Medical Interns
and Residents [15], the Student-Project Allocation problem (SPA)[1] and the
Stable Roommates problem (SR) [5,11].

An SM instance of size n consists of a set of n men and a set of n women
in which each person ranks all members of the other set in a strict order of
preference. A matching M is a set of n disjoint pairs of men and women. If a
man m and a woman w are a pair (m,w) ∈ M , we say that m and w are partners
in M , denoted by m = M(w) and w = M(m). If m prefers w to M(m) and w
prefers m to M(w), then we say that m and w form a blocking pair in M . A

c© Springer Nature Switzerland AG 2019
K. Ohara and Q. Bai (Eds.): PKAW 2019, LNAI 11669, pp. 44–53, 2019.
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-030-30639-7_5

http://crossmark.crossref.org/dialog/?doi=10.1007/978-3-030-30639-7_5&domain=pdf
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-030-30639-7_5


A Max-Min Conflict Algorithm for the Stable Marriage Problem 45

matching M is said to be stable if it has no any blocking pairs, otherwise it is
said to be unstable.

Gale and Shapley showed that there exists at least one stable matching for
every instance of SM and proposed an algorithm, called Gale-Shapley algorithm,
to find a stable matching of SM instances of size n in time O(n2) [6]. This algo-
rithm is a sequence of proposals either from the men to the women or from the
women to the men. In the former case, it finds the so-called man-optimal stable
matching, in which each man has the best partner, but each woman has the
worst partner compared to their partners in any other stable matchings. In the
latter case, it finds the woman-optimal stable matching, in which the men’s and
women’s properties are interchanged. For some SM instances, there may be many
other stable matchings between the man- and woman-optimal stable matchings.
Moreover, the man- (respectively woman-) optimal stable matching is the “self-
ish” matching for the men (respectively women), i.e. the proposers always get
their best partners but the responders get their worst partners. Therefore, it
is appropriate to seek other optimal stable matchings to give a more balanced
preference for both the men and women.

In this paper, we present a max-min conflict algorithm to seek a stable match-
ing rather than the man- and woman-optimal matchings of SM instances. The
algorithm starts from a random matching and tries to search a better one by
mean of reducing the number of blocking pairs. At each search step, the algo-
rithm chooses a man making the maximum number of blocking pairs and a
woman in blocking pairs formed by the man such that her rank is minimum
in the chosen man’s preference list. To avoid getting stuck in a local optimum,
the algorithm also chooses a random woman in blocking pairs formed by the
chosen man in a small probability. Then, the algorithm removes the blocking
pair formed by the man and the woman in the matching and repeats for the
matching until the matching is stable. The experiments show that our approach
is efficient in terms of computational time for large SM problems.

The rest of this paper is organized as follows: Sect. 2 describes the related
work, Sect. 3 presents the proposed algorithm, Sect. 4 discusses the experiments
and evaluations, and Sect. 5 concludes our work.

2 Related Work

In the last few years, there were several approaches to find a stable matching
rather than the man- and woman- optimal matchings. Nakamura et al. proposed
a genetic algorithm (GA) for finding the sex-fair matching of SM instances [14].
In their approach, the problem is first transferred into a directed graph and
the GA is used to find the solution in the graph. Vien et al. applied the ant
colony system (ACS) algorithm [3] for finding the man-optimal, woman-optimal,
egalitarian and sex-equal stable matchings of SM instances [16]. Unfortunately,
the ACS algorithm finds the matching under a given criterion only for small
SM instances because it has to find n2 pairs (man, woman) to form a stable
matching. Zavidovique et al. [18] presented three zigzag algorithms, named ZZ,



46 H. H. Viet et al.

OZ and BZ, to find matchings that meet three criteria of stability, sex equality
and egalitarian. In O(n2) time, the ZZ algorithm finds the egalitarian, while
the OZ algorithm finds both the egalitarian and sex equality, but they are not
guaranteed that they will find stable matchings. In O(n3) time, the BZ algorithm
is designed to meet all three criteria rather than the egalitarian or sex-equal
matching. Everaere et al. [4] proposed a Swing algorithm for finding the sex-
equal matching of SM instances, in which the men and women alternatively
play the role of proposers and responders in iterations. When the Swing stops, it
takes O(n3) time to obtain a stable matching other than the sex-equal matching.
Giannakopoulos et al. [10] provided an ESMA algorithm [10] which the idea is
similar to that of Swing. However, in the ESMA the proposers are men when the
sign of the function sin(k2) is positive and women when the sign of the function
is negative, where k is the iteration counter of the algorithm.

Recently, a local search approach has been applied to deal with the SM prob-
lem. Gelain et al. [7] proposed three local search algorithms, named SML, SML1
and SML2, for finding an arbitrary stable matching of SM instances. Starting
at a randomly generated matching, M , these algorithms produce a set of the
neighbor matchings of M , where a neighbor is determined by removing one of
the blocking pairs in M , and moves M to the neighbor matching which has the
smallest number of blocking pairs. This process iteratively performs until the
stability in M is obtained. Viet et al. [17] developed an empirical local search
algorithm for finding an approximation solution in terms of the egalitarian or
sex-equal matching. This algorithm uses the breakmarriage operation [12] to find
all the stable neighbor matchings of the current stable matching and then move
the current matching to the best matching in the stable neighbor matchings.
Besides, Gent et al. [8] proposed two algorithms to formulate an SM instance
to a constraint satisfaction problem. Codognet and Diaz proposed a generic,
domain-independent local search method, called adaptive search (AS), for solv-
ing constraint satisfaction problems [2]. Accordingly, Gent et al. [9] and Munera
et al. [13] proposed local search algorithms to deal with the stable marriage
problem with ties and incomplete lists, a variant of the SM problem, based on
constraint satisfaction problems.

3 Max-Min Conflict Algorithm

In this section, we propose a max-min conflict algorithm, so called MMC, to
find a stable matching for the SM problem. Our approach is based on a local
search method for solving a constraint satisfaction problem, in which men are
considered as variables, women are considered as the domain of each variable
and constraints are that there exists no blocking pair in matchings. According
to this approach, a stable matching is a complete assignment in which every
variable is assigned to a value so that the matching does not violate constraints.
To find a stable matching, our search strategy is that at each search step we
choose the most constrained variable, i.e. a man making the maximum number
of blocking pairs, and select the least constrained value, i.e. a woman having the



A Max-Min Conflict Algorithm for the Stable Marriage Problem 47

Algorithm 1. Max-Min Conflict Algorithm
Input : An SM instance of size n,

max iters, the maximum number of iterations.
Output: M , a stable matching.

1. M := a randomly generated matching;
2. iter := 1;
3. while (iter ≤ max iters) do
4. if (there exists no blocking pair in M) then
5. break;
6. end
7. X := {(m,w) | (m,w) is a blocking pair in M};
8. error(m) := counting the number of man m appearing in X;
9. Y := {(m′, w′) ∈ X | m′ = argmax(error(i)), i = 1, 2, · · · , n};

10. if (a small probability of p) then
11. w′′ := a random woman w′ ∈ Y ;
12. else
13. w′′ := argmin(mr(m′, w′)), where (m′, w′) ∈ Y ;
14. end
15. M := removing the bloking pair (m′, w′′) ∈ M ;
16. iter = iter + 1;

17. end
18. return M ;

minimum rank in the chosen man’s preference list. This is because that choosing
the most constrained variable is able to remove the largest number of blocking
pairs, while selecting the least constrained value of the chosen variable removes
all the blocking pairs formed by the chosen man and therefore, our algorithm
accelerates the search of a stable matching.

We let mr(m,w) denote the rank of a woman, w, in a man m′s preference
list. For a man, m, we define an error function, error(m), to be the number of
blocking pairs formed by m in a matching M . Our MMC algorithm is shown in
Algorithm 1. Starting from a randomly generated matching, M , the algorithm
performs as follows. First, the algorithm checks if there exists no blocking pair
in M , meaning that M is stable, then it returns the matching M . Otherwise,
the algorithm determines all the blocking pairs (m,w) ∈ M (line 7) and finds a
man, m′, making the maximum number of blocking pairs in M , i.e., the man has
the maximum number of conflicts in terms of blocking pairs (line 9). If a small
probability of p is accepted, the algorithm chooses a random woman, w′′, who
is making a blocking pair with m′. Otherwise, the algorithm chooses a woman,
w′′, to whom man m′ most prefers in the set of the women making blocking
pairs with m′. Then, the algorithm removes the blocking pair (m′, w′′) by mean
of replacing two pairs of (m′,M(m′)) and (M(w′′), w′′) by two pairs of (m′, w′′)
and (M(w′′),M(m′)) in M . The algorithm repeats until either the matching M
has no blocking pairs or a maximum number of iterations is reached.



48 H. H. Viet et al.

Table 1. Preference lists of eight men and eight women

Man Preference list Woman Preference list

m1 4 7 3 8 1 5 2 6 w1 1 3 5 4 2 6 8 7

m2 5 3 4 2 1 8 6 7 w2 8 2 4 5 3 7 1 6

m3 3 8 2 4 6 7 5 1 w3 5 8 1 4 2 3 6 7

m4 5 6 8 3 4 7 1 2 w4 2 4 3 6 5 8 1 7

m5 1 3 5 2 8 6 4 7 w5 6 5 4 8 1 7 2 3

m6 8 6 2 5 1 7 4 3 w6 7 4 2 5 6 8 1 3

m7 2 5 8 3 6 4 7 1 w7 3 8 6 5 7 2 1 4

m8 5 7 4 1 6 2 8 3 w8 4 7 1 3 5 8 2 6

Considering an SM instance consists of eight men and eight women with their
preference lists given in Table 1. Suppose that given a probability p = 0 and a
random matching M = {(1,3), (2,1), (3,2), (4,8), (5,7), (6,4), (7,5), (8,6)}, the
algorithm runs as follows. Because the matching M is unstable, the algorithm
continues to find all the blocking pairs in M : X = {(2,2), (2,4), (4,5), (4,6),
(5,1), (5,2), (5,3), (5,5), (5,6), (6,5), (6,6), (6,7), (8,5), (8,7)} (the number of
blocking pairs in M is 14). Then, it counts the number of blocking pairs in M , i.e.
error(m), formed by man m, that is error(2) = 2, error(4) = 2, error(5) = 5,
error(6) = 3, error(8) = 2. Next, the algorithm takes the set of blocking pairs
Y = {(5,1), (5,2), (5,3), (5,5), (5,6)} corresponding to the man, m = 5, who
is making the maximum number of blocking pairs. Because man m = 5 most
prefers woman w = 1 to the other women in his blocking pairs, the algorithm
removes the blocking pair (5, 1) in M by replacing two pairs of (5,7) and (2,1)
by two pairs of (5,1) and (2,7) in M to obtain the matching M = {(1,3), (2,7),
(3,2), (4,8), (5,1), (6,4), (7,5), (8,6)}. Because the number of blocking pairs in
M is 10, i.e. not zero, the algorithm continues repeating until the stability of
M is obtained. Specifically, after four iterations, the algorithm terminates and
gives a matching M = {(1,3), (2,4), (3,2), (4,5), (5,1), (6,6), (7,8), (8,7)}, which
is a stable matching.

4 Experiments

In this section we presents the experiments implemented by Matlab software
on a Core i7-8550U CPU 1.8 GHz computer with 16 GB RAM. To evaluate the
performance of our algorithm, we randomly produced 100 SM instances of 10
difference sizes from 20 to 200 with step 20 and 10 variants per size.

First, we ran experiments to determine the best value of probability p for
the SM instances of size n, where n = 20, 40, 60, 80 and 100. Figure 1 shows our
experimental results. For the SM instances of size 40, the average number of
iterations to find stable matchings is highest when p = 0. For the SM instances
of the other sizes, the average number of iterations to find stable matchings when



A Max-Min Conflict Algorithm for the Stable Marriage Problem 49

0 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.1
Probability p

1.4

1.6

1.8

2

2.2

2.4

2.6

2.8

3

3.2

3.4

Av
er

ag
e n

um
be

r o
f it

er
ati

on
s (

log
10

)

n = 20
n = 40
n = 60
n = 80
n = 100

Fig. 1. The average number of iterations found by MMC algorithm with probability p

50 100 150 200 250
Number of iterations

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

Nu
mb

er
 of

 bl
oc

kin
g p

air
s

n = 20
n = 40
n = 60
n = 80
n = 100

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)

(5)

(4)

(3)

(2)
(1)

Fig. 2. The number of blocking pairs found in iterations of MMC algorithm

p = 0 is almost the same as that when p = 0.02. Therefore, we choose p = 0.02
to be the best value in our experiments.

Second, we performed experiments to consider the behavior of the max-min
conflict heuristics. To do this, we considered the variation of the number blocking
pairs of matchings in iterations of MMC algorithm. Figure 2 shows experimental
results for the sizes of SM instances consisting of n = 20, 40, 60, 80 and 100.
Specifically, to find a stable matching, MMC needs 32 iterations for n = 20, 132
iterations for n = 40, and 252 iterations for n = 100. It is easy to see that for
an SM instance of size n, the number of pairs (man, woman) is n2, therefore
when the sizes of SM instances increases from 20 to 100, the number of pairs
(man, woman) increases from 400 to 10000. However, for MMC, the number
of iterations increases only from 32 to 252, i.e. MMC is efficient for large SM
instances. Figure 2 also shows that the number of blocking pairs found by MMC
algorithm does not monotonically decrease, i.e. there exist local minimum values.
This is because when removing a blocking pair in a matching to obtain a new



50 H. H. Viet et al.

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200
SM instance sizes

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

Av
er

ag
e 

ex
ec

ut
ion

 tim
e(

s)
 (l

og
ar

ith
m

ic 
sc

ale
)

MMC
SML2

Fig. 3. The average execution time (sec.) of MMC algorithm

matching, the new matching will generate the new blocking pairs that it is not
guaranteed that the number of blocking pairs of the new matching is smaller
than that of the old one. However, even when the probability p = 0 as shown
in Fig. 1, our MMC algorithm also overcomes this weak point to find a stable
matching after a finite number of iterations.

Next, we performed experiments to compare the execution time of MMC
algorithm with that of the SML2 algorithm [7]. Figure 3 shows the experimental
results. When the size of SM instances is 20, the execution time found by the
MMC and SML2 algorithms is about 10−1.15 ≈ 0.07 and 10−0.5 ≈ 0.31 s, respec-
tively, i.e. our MMC runs about 4.5 times faster than SML2 algorithm. When the
size of SM instances is 100, the execution time found by MMC and SML2 algo-
rithm is about 101.35 ≈ 22.38 and 102.30 ≈ 199.52 s, respectively, i.e. our MMC
runs about 9 times faster than SML2 algorithm. Especially, when the size of SM
instances is 200, the execution time found by our MMC is about 102.42 ≈ 263.02 s,
but the execution time found by SML2 algorithm is about 103.9 ≈ 7943.30 s, i.e.
our MMC runs about 30 times faster than SML2 algorithm. This means that
the larger SM instances is, the faster MMC runs compared to SML2 algorithm.
The experimental results are explained as follows. At each iteration, SML2 keeps
at least n neighbor matchings and for each neighbor matching, it has to take
O(n2) time to determine the number of blocking pairs. This means that at each
iteration, SML2 has to take O(n3) time to find the best matching in the neighbor
matchings. Meanwhile, our MMC algorithm keeps only one neighbor matching
to determine the number of blocking pairs, i.e. MMC needs only O(n2) time for
each iteration and therefore, our MMC algorithm runs much faster than SML2
algorithm, especially for large SM problems.

It should be noted that in the MMC algorithm, the roles of men and women
can be interchanged at iterations as in [4,10]. This means that the max-min
conflict heuristics are applied for the men at the odd iterations, but applied for
the women at the even iterations of the algorithm. However, we think that it
is better if we improve MMC algorithm as follows: At each iteration, after we



A Max-Min Conflict Algorithm for the Stable Marriage Problem 51

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200
SM instance sizes

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Av
er

ag
e 

ex
ec

ut
io

n 
tim

e(
s)

MMC
MMC2

Fig. 4. The average execution time (sec.) of MMC and MMC2 algorithms

found all the blocking pairs in M , we find both a man m′ and a woman w′

who are having the maximum number of conflicts by mean of blocking pairs.
Then, we apply the max conflict heuristic for only either m′ or w′ who is making
the maximum number of blocking pairs in M . Next, we apply the min conflict
heuristic for the chosen person. We call the improved algorithm the MMC2
algorithm. Figure 4 shows experimental results to compare the runtime of MMC
algorithm with that of MMC2 algorithm. Obviously, MMC2 algorithm is an
efficient variant of MMC algorithm, especially for SM instances of large sizes.

5 Conclusions

This paper proposed a max-min-conflict algorithm to find a stable matching
which is different from the man- and woman-optimal matchings of the SM prob-
lem. Starting a randomly generated matching, the algorithm finds a man making
the maximum number of blocking pairs. Once a man has been found, the algo-
rithm chooses a woman in blocking pairs formed by the man such that her rank
is minimum in the man’s preference list. The algorithm then removes the block-
ing pair formed by the man and the woman in the matching and repeats for
the matching until it is stable. Experiments showed that our MMC algorithm
outperforms the SML2 algorithm in terms of execution time for finding a stable
matching of large stable marriage problems. In the future, we plan to extend
the proposed approach to the stable marriage problem with ties and incomplete
lists [7,13].

Acknowledgment. This research is funded by the Vietnam National Foundation for
Science and Technology Development (NAFOSTED) under grant number 102.01-
2017.09.



52 H. H. Viet et al.

References

1. Abraham, D.J., Irving, R.W., Manlove, D.F.: The student-project allocation prob-
lem. In: Proceedings of the 14th International Symposium, Kyoto, Japan, pp. 474–
484, December 2003

2. Codognet, P., Diaz, D.: Yet another local search method for constraint solving.
In: Proceedings of the International Symposium on Stochastic Algorithms, Berlin,
Germany, pp. 73–90, December 2001

3. Dorigo, M., Gambardella, L.M.: Ant colony system: a cooperative learning app-
roach to the traveling salesman problem. IEEE Trans. Evol. Comput. 1(1), 53–66
(1997)

4. Everaere, P., Morge, M., Picard, G.: Minimal concession strategy for reaching fair,
optimal and stable marriages. In: Proceedings of the 2013 International Conference
on Autonomous Agents and Multi-agent Systems (AAMAS), St. Paul, MN, USA,
pp. 1319–1320, May 2013

5. Fleiner, T., Irving, R.W., Manlove, D.F.: Efficient algorithms for generalized stable
marriage and roommates problems. Theor. Comput. Sci. 381(1–3), 162–176 (2007)

6. Gale, D., Shapley, L.S.: College admissions and the stability of marriage. Am.
Math. Monthly 9(1), 9–15 (1962)

7. Gelain, M., Pini, M.S., Rossi, F., Venable, K.B., Walsh, T.: Local search approaches
in stable matching problems. Algorithms 6(1), 591–617 (2013)

8. Gent, I.P., Irving, R.W., Manlove, D., Prosser, P., Smith, B.M.: A constraint pro-
gramming approach to the stable marriage problem. In: Proceedings of the 7th
International Conference on Principles and Practice of Constraint Programming,
Berlin, Heidelberg, vol. 1, pp. 225–239, December 2001

9. Gent, I.P., Prosser, P.: An empirical study of the stable marriage problem with ties
and incomplete lists. In: Proceedings of the 15th European Conference on Artificial
Intelligence, Lyon, France, pp. 141–145, July 2002

10. Giannakopoulos, I., Karras, P., Tsoumakos, D., Doka, K., Koziris, N.: An equi-
table solution to the stable marriage problem. In: 2015 IEEE 27th International
Conference on Tools with Artificial Intelligence (ICTAI), Vietri sul Mare, Italy, pp.
989–996, November 2015

11. Irving, R.W.: An efficient algorithm for the “stable roommates” problem. J. Algo-
rithms 6(1), 577–595 (1985)

12. McVitie, D.G., Wilson, L.B.: The stable marriage problem. Commun. ACM 14(7),
486–490 (1971)

13. Munera, D., Diaz, D., Abreu, S., Rossi, F., Saraswat, V., Codognet, P.: Solving
hard stable matching problems via local search and cooperative parallelization. In:
Proceedings of the Twenty-Ninth AAAI Conference on Artificial Intelligence, pp.
1212–1218 (2015)

14. Nakamura, M., Onaga, K., Kyan, S., Silva, M.: Genetic algorithm for sex-fairstable
marriage problem. In: 1995 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Sys-
tems, (ISCAS 1995), Seattle, WA , pp. 509–512, April 1995

15. Roth, A.E.: The evolution of the labor market for medical interns and residents: a
case study in game theory. J. Polit. Econ. 92(6), 991–1016 (1984)



Author Index

Bai, Quan 54, 153

Cao, Son Thanh 44
Cao, Zehong 66
Chang, Lun 21
Connor, Damian 66

Dehzangi, Abdollah 142
Dekhili, Ghaith 10

Friemann, Paulina 184

Guan, Donghai 163

Herbert, David 127
Hori, Koichi 32
Hu, Yuxuan 153

Ito, Akihiro 115

Kang, Byeong 66, 127
Karim, Abdul 142
Kobayakawa, Naoki 173
Kong, Yan 54

Le, Ngoc Tan 10
Lea, Mary-Anne 66
Lee, Maria R. 21
Li, Chenliang 163
Li, Weihua 54, 153

Ma, Dongliang 1
Mishra, Avinash 142
My, Pham Tra 44

Nayak, Richi 97
Newton, M. A. Hakim 142

Ohara, Kouzou 81

Park, Mira 66

Ragni, Marco 184

Sadat, Fatiha 10
Saito, Yutaka 115
Sattar, Abdul 142
Singh, Jaspreet 142
Sun, Jun 1

Tanaka, Katsuaki 32
Todorovikj, Sara 184
Toyota, Tetsuya 81
Trang, Le Hong 44

Uehara, Hiroshi 115
Uyen, Nguyen Thi 44

Viet, Hoang Huu 44

Wang, Mengyan 54
Wee, Chee Keong 97
Wu, Hao 1

Yamazaki, Tomoaki 81
Yang, Wenli 66
Yen, Anna Yu-Ju 21
Yoshida, Kenichi 115, 173
Yuan, Weiwei 163

Zhang, Haipeng 1
Zhang, Tao 1


	Preface
	Organization
	Contents
	A Max-Min Conflict Algorithm for the Stable Marriage Problem
	1 Introduction
	2 Related Work
	3 Max-Min Conflict Algorithm
	4 Experiments
	5 Conclusions
	References

	Author Index



